Standard error  (0.013) (0.013) (0.016) (0.015)
Observations 16,297 16,038 16,297 16,038

Second births

Coefficient 0.008 0.006 -0.031 -0.024
Standard error  (0.023) (0.022) (0.031) (0.030)
Observations 6,201 6,044 6,201 6,044

Third births
Coefficient -0.022 -0.009 -0.011 -0.014
Standard error  (0.016) (0.016) (0.021) (0.022)
Observations 8,079 7,781 8,079 7,781

Model specifications
Year and State Fixed Effects Yes Yes Yes Yes
Time-varying Demographics No Yes No Yes
Time-invariant Demographics No Yes No No
Individual Fixed Effect No No Yes Yes

* p<0.1,  p<0.05, * p<0.01

124

Table 31 shows the results for the additional fertility outcomes: childbearing desires, expectations

and additionally intended children. In line with what was seen in the Figures above, we find no

significant difference between the control and treatment group in terms of their fertility preferences

before and after the introduction of Paid Parental Leave.

For this reason, results by parity (also not significant) are not shown.

Table 31 Effect of Parental Leave Pay  on childbearing desires, expectations and additionally intended children: DiD

estimates

 (1) (2) (3) (4)
 OLS OLS OLS-fixed effect OLS-fixed effect

Childbearing desires

Coefficient 0.011 0.064 0.036 0.002
Standard error  (0.124) (0.112) (0.111) (0.109)
Observations 30,482 29,695 30,482 29,695

Childbearing expectations

Coefficient 0.042 0.096 -0.021 -0.054
Standard error  (0.119) (0.103) (0.103) (0.102)
Observations 30,442 29,657 30,442 29,657
Additionally intended number of
children

Coefficient 0.031 0.042 -0.006 -0.006
Standard error  (0.036) (0.032) (0.027) (0.027)
Observations 23,191 22,624 23,191 22,624

Model specifications
Year and State Fixed Effects Yes Yes Yes Yes
Time-varying Demographics No Yes No Yes
Time-invariant Demographics No Yes No No
Individual Fixed Effect No No Yes Yes

* p<0.1,  p<0.05, * p<0.01

As an additional check on internal validity, we conducted placebo tests.  In these tests we treat the

policy change as happening in every year in the data set and define the treatment and control

groups as above.  If parallel trends hold and there are no other confounding factors, we should

expect these tests to reveal a positive policy effect in the year of the policy and zero (or statistically